

HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NO.PW- GHD-EA-I- /Tender/2024-
To

2908-10 Dated:- 30-06-2025

The Executive Engineer (IT-Cell),
Nirman Bhawan Nigam Vihar Shimla-2
Himachal Pradesh Shimla -2.
Email:-ee-pwd-hp@nic.in

SUBJECT: -

Publication of Tender Notice.

Sir,

Jai Hind

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice for the work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per Notification Secretary(PW) to the GOVT of HP vide No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 Dated 03/01/2025 as the matter is of urgent nature and in public interest , you are requested to kindly get it published on departmental website before 01.07.2025.

DA:-As above.

Executive Engineer,
Ghumarwin, Division.
HP.PWD. Ghumarwin.
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

Copy along with copy of e-Procurement Notice forwarded to the following for information please: -

1. The Chief Engineer (HZ) HP.PWD., Hamirpur.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 10th Circle, HP.PWD., Bilaspur.
3. All the Assistant Engineer, working under this Division
4. Notice Board of this office.

DA:- One No.

— 5d —
Executive Engineer,
Ghumarwin, Division.
HP.PWD. Ghumarwin.
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

E-Mail id- ee-ghu-hp@nic.in

Phone No.01978-255281

***NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed Percentage rates tender for the following works are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Ghumarwin Division HP. PWD., Ghumarwin (H.P) from the eligible contractors of the appropriate class registered in HP.PWD., as per revised enlistment rules so as to reach in the office undersigned on **08.07.2025 upto 10.30 AM** and will be opened on the same day at 11.00AM in the presence of intending contractors. The tender application will be received in this office alongwith cash payment on account of cost of tender form and the tender form can be had from this office on any working day upto 2.00 PM, On dated 07.07.2025. The earnest money as shown against each in the shape of FDR of any bank in Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in the name of undersigned must accompany with each tender. The tender form will be issued to contractor on production of proof of enlistment, GST and Pan No.etc. Conditional tender and tender received without earnest money will be rejected straightway. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 45 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.

The draft NIT, other specifications and conditions of the tender can be seen by the contractors in the office of the undersigned on any working day during the office hours.

S. No.	Name of work	Estimated of cost	Earnest Money	Cost of form	Time limit
1	Restoration of Rain Damage on Dehra Kot Kangri Dasmal road in km 0/00 to 4/200(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94986/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	Two Month
2	Restoration of Rain Damage on Jandot to Bum road in km 0/00 to 5/720 (SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.89990/-	Rs.1800/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
3	Restoration of Rain Damage on Ladhyani to Barota via Lehri Srail road in km 0/00 to 3/270(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94476/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
4	Restoration of Rain Damage on Jol to Domehar road in km 0/00 to 3/270(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94216/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
5	Restoration of Rain Damage on Mihare Khil Dalote Kuhadre lahot road in km 0/00 to 4/00(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94224/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
6	Restoration of Rain Damage on Ladraur Hatwar Jahu road in km 0/00 to 10/00 (SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.89962/-	Rs.1800/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
7	Restoration of Rain Damage on Dangar to Badhaghat via chokhna road in km 0/00 to 13/200(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94784/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
8	Restoration of Rain Damage on Kallar Paplah Jhorghat Dangar road in km 0/00 to 13/00(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94958/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
9	Restoration of Rain Damage on Junalla Karloti Chatt road in km 0/00 to 6/495(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94740/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
10	Restoration of Rain Damage on JNSG road in km 95/00 to 103/300 (MDR-79)(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94980/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
11	Restoration of Rain Damage on Bhager Panol Sunhani road in km ;0/00 to 7/00(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.89962/-	Rs.1800/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
12	Restoration of Rain Damage on Kandaur Panoh Takrehra Ghumarwin road in km 0/00 to 8/300(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94908/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
13	Restoration of Rain Damage on Trauntra to Barota road in km 0/00 to 3/825(SH: Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various RD's	Rs.94944/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month

Certified that tenders are being called for due to exigencies of works in the public interest.

Terms and Conditions:-

1. The Contractor should produce a copy of enlistment/renewal letter at time of application.
2. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason.
3. The Contractor/firm must have his registration and GST No. The copy of same be attached with the application.
4. The earnest money shall be deposited duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Ghumarwin Division , HP.PWD, Ghumarwin and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of tender forms. The application received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be rejected straight way.
5. The contractor/ Firms are requested to insert the rate of each item both in words and in figures failing which XEN reserves the rights to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason at any stage.
6. The tender shall be issued to those contractors who have not more than two works in hand.

Executive Engineer,
Ghumarwin Division
HP-PWD, Ghumarwin

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Dehra Kot Kangri Dasmal road in km 0/00 to 4/200(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)						
Estimated Cost:- Rs.		94,986.00				
Earnest Money:- Rs.		1,900.00				
Time :-		One Month				
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	520.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	62400
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	663.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14586
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1500.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18000
Total:-						94,986.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No - 75 for
the year 2018-20 approved for Rs 94,986/- only

Executive Engineer
Chumarwin Division
H.P.P.W. D. Chumarwin

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
		Estimated Cost:- Rs. 89,990.00				
		Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,800.00				
		Time :-		One Month		
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on landot to Bum road in km 0/00 to 5/720(SH):- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	502.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	60240
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	605.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	13310
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1370.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	16440
Total:-						89,990.00

Draft schedule of Quantity No. 27 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs 89,990/- only

Executive Engineer,

Chunawari Division

H.P.P.W.D. Chumawari

[Signature]

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Ladhvani to Barota via Lehri srail road in km 0/00 to 3/270(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)		Estimated Cost:- Rs.		94,476.00		
		Earnest Money:- Rs.		1,900.00		
		Time :-		One Month		
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimiming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other consntruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	514.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	61680
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other consntruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	690.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	15180
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other consntruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1468.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	17616
Total:-						94,476.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No 100 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs 94,476/- only

Executive Engineer
Ghumarwa Division
H.P.D.W.D Ghumarwa

Draft Schedule of Quantity					Estimated Cost:- Rs.	94,216.00
					Earnest Money:- Rs.	1,900.00
					Time :-	One Month
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Iol to Domehar road in km 0/00 to 3/270(SH):- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	510.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	61200
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	688.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	15136
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1490.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	17880
Total:-						94,216.00

*Draft Schedule of Quantity No 101 for
The year 2025-26 approved for Rs 94,216/- only*

Executive Engineer
Chumarwin Division
H.P.P.W.D. Chumarwin

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 94,224.00
Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,900.00

Time :- One Month

Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Mihare khil Dalote Kuhadre lahot road in km 0/00 to 4/00(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	508.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	60960
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	696.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	15312
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1496.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	17952
Total:-						94,224.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No 102 for
The year 2025-26 approved for Rs 94,224/- only

Executive Engineer
Ghanshyam Division
B.P.P.W.D. Ghanshyam

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs.	89,962.00
Earnest Money:- Rs.	1,800.00
Time :-	One Month

Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Ladraur Hatwar Jahu road in km 0/00 to 10/000(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	501.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	60120
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	619.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	13618
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1352.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	16224
Total:-						89,962.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No 164 for
The year 2025-26 approved for Rs 89,962/- only

Executive Engineer
Quarry Division
G.P.P.W. Kumar

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs.	94,784.00
Earnest Money:- Rs.	1,900.00
Time :-	One Month

Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Dangar to Badhaghat via Chokhna road in km 0/00 to 13/200(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	516.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	61920
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	656.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14432
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1536.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18432
Total:-						94,784.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity. No. 108 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,784/- only.

Executive Engineer
Ghumarwin Division
H.P. W. D. Ghumarwin

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Kallar Paplah Jhorhat Dangar road in km 0/00 to 13/00 (SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)			Estimated Cost:- Rs. 94,958.00		One Month	
			Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,900.00			
			Time :-			
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	In figure	In words	Amount
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	518.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	62160
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	653.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14366
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1536.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18432
Total:-						94,958.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 109 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,958/- only

**Executive Engineer,
Chumarwin Division
H.P.D. D. Ghumarwin**

[Signature]

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:-Restoration of Rain damage on Junalla Karloti Chatt road in km 0/00 to 6/495(SH):- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)			Estimated Cost:- Rs.		94,740.00	
			Earnest Money:- Rs.		1,900.00	
			Time :-		One Month	
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	516.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	61920
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	654.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14388
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1536.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18432
Total:-						94,740.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 110 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,740/- only

Executive Engineer
Chunaryin Division
H.P.P.W.D. Chumaryin

[Signature]

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on INSG road at Rd. in Km. 95/00 to 103/300 (MDR-79)(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)			Estimated Cost:- Rs. 94,980.00			
			Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,900.00			
			Time :- One Month			
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on INSG road at Rd. in Km. 95/00 to 103/300 (MDR-79)(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	518.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	62160
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	654.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14388
3	The maintenance of unlined drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1536.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18432
Total:-						94,980.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 111 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,980/- only

Executive Engineer
Chumaywin Division
H.P.P.W.D. Chumaywin
for

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Bhager Panol Sunhant road in km 0/00 to 7/00(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 89,962.00
Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,800.00

Time :- One Month

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	501.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	60120
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	619.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	13618
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1352.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	16224
Total:-						89,962.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 113 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 89,962/- only.

Secretary - District

Chamanwin Division

L.P.D. Chamarwin

for

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 94,908.00

Earnest Money:- Rs. 1,900.00

Time :- One Month

Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Kandraur Panoh Takrehra Ghumarwin road in km 0/00 to 8/300(SH:- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	518.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	62160
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	654.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14388
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1530.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18360
Total:-						94,908.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 115 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,908/- only.

Executive Engineer
Ghumarwin Division
M.P.P.W.D. Ghumarwin

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Draft Schedule of Quantity			Estimated Cost:- Rs.		94,944.00	
			Earnest Money:- Rs.		1,900.00	
			Time :-		One Month	
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Trauntra to Barota road in km 0/00 to 3/825(SH):- Removal of slips, maintenance of Earthen shoulder and maintenance of unlined drains at various Rd's)						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	520.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	62400
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	648.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14256
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1524.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	18288
Total:-						94,944.00

Draft Schedule of Quantity. No. 116 for
the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 94,944/- only

Executive Engineer
Chamarwin Division
H.P.P.W.D. Chamarwin